US Dollar USD  30,200.20  25,354.28  83,678.26  83,407.53

Ethiopian Birr ETB  190.45  633.71  2,070.34  2,831.49

Thai Baht THB  52.82  58.26  1,863.19  1,920.94

Nepalese Rupee NPR  2,213.51  1,911.41  2,951.05  3,506.44

Japanese Yen JPY  748.45  812.81  3,649.76  3,124.50

Great Britain Pound GBP  206.65  187.19  -  -

Canadian Dollar CAD  14.50  14.36  -  -

Singapore Dollar SGD  24.61  0.57  -  -

Sierra Leonean Leone SLL  34.13  23.86  6.70  8.37

West African CFA franc XOF  2,249.87  1,524.35  919.50  1,266.05

Bangladeshi Taka BDT  958.62  1,102.08  349.75  611.58

Tanzanian Shilling TZS  1,648.83  1,313.02  2,286.08  2,692.17

Corporate Overview Management Discussion & Analysis Statutory Reports Financial Statements

265

Notes forming part of standalone financial statements
for the year ended 31st March 2024

All amounts are in ` Lakhs unless otherwise stated

 (vii) Foreign Currency sensitivity analysis

  The above exposures when subjected to a sensitivity of 5% have the following impact:

Particulars Currency Impact on profit before tax
as at 31st March 2024

Impact on loss before tax
as at 31st March 2023

Increase in rate
by 5%*

Decrease in
rate by 5%*

Increase in rate
by 5%*

Decrease in
rate by 5%*

United Arab Emirates Dirham AED  (19.38)  19.38  346.53  (346.53)

Kenyan Shilling KES  0.30  (0.30)  0.26  (0.26)

South Korean Won KRW  0.37  (0.37)  2.07  (2.07)

Euro EUR  (114.76)  114.76  (183.52)  183.52

Saudi Riyal SAR  (0.07)  0.07  (0.06)  0.06

US Dollar USD  2,673.90  (2,673.90)  2,902.66  (2,902.66)

Ethiopian Birr ETB  93.99  (93.99)  109.89  (109.89)

Thai Baht THB  90.52  (90.52)  93.13  (93.13)

Nepalese Rupee NPR  36.88  (36.88)  79.75  (79.75)

Japanese Yen JPY  145.07  (145.07)  115.58  (115.58)

Great Britain Pound GBP  (10.33)  10.33  (9.36)  9.36

Canadian Dollar CAD  (0.73)  0.73  (0.72)  0.72

Singapore Dollar SGD  (1.23)  1.23  (0.03)  0.03

Sierra Leonean leone SLL  (1.37)  1.37  (0.77)  0.77

West African CFA franc XOF  (66.52)  66.52  (12.92)  12.92

Bangladeshi Taka BDT  (30.44)  30.44  (24.53)  24.53

Tanzanian Shilling TZS  31.86  (31.86)  68.96  (68.96)

  *  Holding all other variables constant. Negative amounts represents decrease in profit before tax for the year ended 31st March 2024
and increase in loss before tax for the year ended 31st March 2023.

 (viii) Forward Foreign Exchange contracts

   The following table details the Company’s li